ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of June, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty-seven of the Customs Act, 1913, as amended by the Customs Amendment Act, 1921, it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council gazetted, prohibit the exporta-tion of any goods being goods the prohibition of the exporta-tion of which is, in his opinion, necessary in the public

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is necessary in the public interest that the exportation of all indecent documents within the meaning of the Indecent Publications Act, 1910, and other indecent or obscene articles,

Publications Act, 1910, and other indecent or obscene articles, should be prohibited:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section forty-seven of the Customs Act, 1913, and of all other powers or authorities enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby prohibit the exportation, save with the consent of the Minister of Customs, of all indecent documents within the meaning of the Indecent Publications Act, 1910 and all obscene articles and all articles which, if within 1910, and all obscene articles and all articles which, if within the scope of the Indecent Publications Act, 1910, would be deemed to be indecent within the meaning of that Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Vesting in the Selwyn County Council of Re-serve 2655, Block VI, Leeston Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of June, 1929.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Selwyn, in trust, for a gravel-pit, by an Order in Council dated the twentieth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, and published in Gazette of the twenty-first day of that month, in pursuance of section four of the Public Reserves Act, 1881, but a certificate of title has not been issued in respect of the said

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked, and the Selwyn County Council has duly

should be revoked, and the Selwyn County Council has duly consented to such revocation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by admeasurement 12 acres 2 roods 26 perches, more or less, being Reserve No. 2655, situated in Block VI, Leeston Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-east by Corbett's Road, 2524-2 links; towards the south-east by a public road, 486-7 links; towards the south-west by the terrace forming the north-east bank of the River Selwyn; and again towards the north-west by Crown land and Rural Section No. 3882, 998-8 links: As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/155, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting the Exportation of Indecent Documents and Obscene or Indecent Articles. (C. No. 64).

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

Revoking the Prohibition of the Importation of Butler's Electromagnetic medical Teething Necklaces, "Cuckoo" Electromagnetic Teething Collars, and Advertising-matter relating thereto.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of June, 1929.

${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section forty-six of the Customs et, 1913, and by the Customs Amendment Act, 1921, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Orders in Council specified in the Schedule hereto (under which the importation into New Zealand was probibited, to the extent specified therein, of certain teething necklaces and teething collars and advertising-matter relating to such articles).

SCHEDULE.

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED.

DATE of Order in Council: 31st May, 1923. Date of Publication in Gazette: 14th June, 1923. Page of Gazette: 1638. Goods covered by order in Council: Butler's Electro-Medical Teething Necklaces and all written or printed advertising-

matter relating solely or principally to such articles.

Date of Order in Council: 18th January, 1926. Date of publication in Gazette: 21st January, 1926. Page of Gazette: 151. Goods covered by Order in Council: "Cuckoo" Electro-Magnetic Teething Collars, vended by M. J. Fecher, Limited, Northwold Road, London, or by any other firm or person, and all written or printed advertising-matter relating solely or principally to such articles.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Mount Street, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of June, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-

wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, viz. —

"That the Dunedin City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Dunedin, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to portion of the south-eastern side of Mount Street, in the City of Dunedin, where the same abuts on Allotment 41, Township of Anderston, as the said portion on Allotment 41, Township of Anderston, as the said portion of street is shown on the plan annexed hereto, and is thereon coloured brown and edged with red to the centre-line there-

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the south-eastern side of the portion of Mount Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Mount Street, fronting Lots 1, 3, and 4 of Allotment 41, Township of Anderston As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75251, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and therefore seleved herey and edged red and thereon coloured brown and edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1300.)